effect on the results of the Group for the year
ended 31 March 2011.

3. 主要會計政策

3.1 編製基準

綜合財務報表乃根據香港會計

師公會頒佈之香港財務報告準

則編製。此外，綜合財務報表

包括創業板證券上市規則（「創

業板上市規則」）及香港公司條

例規定之適用披露事項。

綜合財務報表按歷史成本基準

編製，惟若干按公平值計量之

金融工具除外。歷史成本一般

基於換取資產而付出之代價之

公平值。

主要會計政策載列如下。

3.2 上一年度數字變更

3.2.1 綜合全面收益表及綜合

財務狀況表之呈列變動

於本年度，本公司董事

（「董事」）決定更改綜合

全面收益表及綜合財務

狀況表內若干項目之分

類，以更有效反映財務

資料與本集團業務及財

務狀況之相關程度。若

干非貿易性質之匯票已

由應付賬款及應付票據

重新分類至借貨及將應

付關連公司款項重新分

類至應付子公司一名非

控股股東款項。上一年

度之數字已重新呈列以

反映新呈列方式。重新

分類對本集團截至二零

一一年三月三十一日止

年度之業績並無造成影

響。

CODE AGRICULTURE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2012

58

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.2 Changes in prior year figures (Continued)

3.2.1 Change in presentat ion of consol idated

statement of comprehensive income and
consolidated statement of financial position
(Continued)

The effect of changes in presentation for the prior

year by line items presented in the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and
consolidated statement of financial position is

as follows:

Originally
Stated Adjustments Restated

原本所列 調整 重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of 綜合全面收益表
comprehensive income

Turnover 營業額 597,268 864 598,132

Other revenue 其他收入 26,647 (864) 25,783

Cost of sales and services 銷售及服務成本 (439,210) (23,278) (462,488)

Distribution costs 分銷成本 (53,599) 22,998 (30,601)

Administrative expenses 行政費用 (109,008) 280 (108,728)

Consolidated statement 綜合財務狀況表
of financial position

Trade and bills payables 應付賬款及應付票據 329,189 (119,048) 210,141

Borrowings 借貸 288,063 119,048 407,111

Amount due to 應付關連公司款項
a related company 1,807 (1,807) —

Amount due to a non-controlling 應付子公司一名
shareholder of a subsidiary 非控股股東款項 — 1,807 1,807

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.2 上一年度數字變更（續）

3.2.1 綜合全面收益表及綜合

財務狀況表之呈列變動

（續）

於綜合全面收益表及綜

合財務狀況表所呈列上

一年度項目之呈列方式

變動之影響如下：

No consolidated statement of financial position

as at 1 April 2011 has been presented as the
change  i n  accoun t i ng  po l i c y  and  re -
classifications disclosed above have no effects

on the financial position of the Group presented
in the consolidated statement of financial
position in respect of the end of the previous

financial year.

由於上文所披露的會計

政策變動及重新分類並

無對上一財政年度末的

綜合財務狀況表所呈列

[…]

3.2.2 Adjustments made in respect of correction of
prior year error

In the previous financial year, an error was made
in the measurement of goodwill upon the
acquisition of the subsidiaries. The error was

detected during the year ended 31 March 2011
and the relevant accounts were adjusted as
“adjustments to fair value adjustment for

acquisition of subsidiaries in prior periods” in the
consolidated financial statements. In accordance
with HKAS 8, Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors, the error is
now recogn ised re t rospect i ve ly  in  the
consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 April 2010 and certain comparative figures

have been restated.

The effect of adjustments in the prior year
accounts by l ine i tem presented in the

consolidated statement of financial position, is
as follows:—

3. 主要會計政策（續）

3.2 上一年度數字變更（續）

3.2.2 就更正上一年度錯誤所

作調整

於上一財政年度，收購

子公司所產生商譽之計

量存在錯誤。該錯誤已

於截至二零一一年三月

三十一日止年度發現及

相關金額已於綜合財務

報表中調整為「更正在

過往期間收購子公司時

之公平值調整」。根據

香港會計準則第8號「會
計政策、會計估計更改

及錯誤更正」，該錯誤

現已於二零一零年四月

一日之綜合財務狀況表

中追溯確認，若干比較

數字已經重列。

於綜合財務狀況表內呈

列項目之上一年度賬目

調整之影響如下：—

At 1 April 2010
於二零一零年四月一日

Originally
Stated Adjustments Restated

原本所列 調整 重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、機器及設備 213,543 (57,884) 155,659

Prepaid land lease payments 預付土地租賃款 8,523 12,870 21,393
Goodwill 商譽 817,195 79,362 896,557
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 — (34,348) (34,348)

CODE AGRICULTURE (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2012

60

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(Continued)

3.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the
financial statements of the Company and entities
(including special purpose entities) controlled by the

Company (its subsidiaries) for the year ended 31 March
2012. Control is achieved where the Company has the
power to govern the financial and operating policies of

an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.